OWNER'S MANUAL

S 36 - 11 H.P. RIDING MOWER

MODEL 3560-2400

AL O —

Lawn Mower Division Warranty Policy

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRBANYY
by the brgt gengamar for ve
: i prg, Lawn Mower Division warranis that it witl rephits topg of charge, neluding
Cary origneal part of &y Lown Mower Divigian progurt found to be dofsctive by any
:tumo;wm:‘fnrvéueDr.z;ee-“-fz«the!‘ac:ac»rv,m.»:cc-'r,)ri?\ebeueryw‘m(:him-;“u!r:rmac‘n’r,,rn vy {90 dRYS
from dute of pirihass

yesr fam Bate of purehs

Asgrles or differsmiisis (these Nams gra -
} not covar parts that have
sportation o
prgipitity ofthe

THes Warranty GU0s At Covel ORGSR, TAREMISHIONE, ra
covetes by theil manufaniurer’s ewn warsity) Tris
faited dus to roremo! wear of parts thes Rave faled Eubyedt 1o

LG Bfit of pars 1 and from an auibarizgt Sarvice Dealsr or the fadlory mtl
ownar,

A grep by slep axplanstion Be o whar protsturd shouly be folleaed for 1o Warranty 18,

1 f 5 par bocomes doefectve, somant (o wiero whers the onit was purehissed for the nama
ane stdrnes of the authorized Service Daalar noscagt 1o you

2. thyou cannol laeste n cuthorizad Sorvien Denler, writs Borvice Deparhmant of Lawn Mows?

Divigion. Jor the neme and addinss of the suthonyed Bervice Dealor 1 yoor srea

Rawurn the defactive praduet, ateng wihproa! of purchssaio such puthornyad Service Daginr

fre ranlgeamont of any defacive part whars couered by this wBTarly

i

i Au other gxpress warranty bmpllad warrantivg, inchubing Thisg of rerchaniahility end
5 lor a parsicular purpose ere hmited Yo pos (3] yaar froan teve of purchass Liptility for
ineigenial or consonuantizl deMages ure excivdnd

Bome -states do Aot ailow limdalions on Now lopg Bn IMPREG war'anty sy, su the mbovd
lindation may not apply 10 vow, Somie statss do net atiow ihe exelusion of incidoniael or
censaguentinl damagaes, 5o ihe above sion may nat apply 1o vois This warraiy gives you

speciiic lefal rights, and vou may have ather rights which vaiy from slals 1o sigte

Lawid Power Division P Box 377 Dus Moines, lowa BOICY

PR TR A

UMIT PARTS AND SERVICE
This manuel coniams inslractiony for saloty, asenmbly and MAiPtORBACE. Familianizs yourseii wirh iis contents.
Adso, Bl in aad muil the warranty registration caed packed with tha unit Forsarnice ather than ¢ovared 1n this
Fbrual onact 50 aethonized service dealer. A i1t pf guthorizod pans anc sarvice dealers for ypur aree has
bean furnishaed 10 1he retad dealer whers you purehsued your umt A mptionwide parie snd 507vise DrgERRAION
nas hoan ssieblished (o provide locatly availabie parts and service Whon Grasring repsir paris alywvdys give the
toliowing infermation: 1. The Part Nemp: 2 The Par Humber; 3. The Guantity dnsired: 4 The Falt Model
Number o) he wnit The model numbs: will be lound on & plate altachad 10 thi ynit

Look for this symbol. It means — ATTENTION! BECOME ALERT! A
HAZARD TO OPERATCOR, BYSTANDERS, FPROFPERTY OR UNIT
MAY EXIST. :

LAWN MQWER DIVISION

PO BOX 377
DES MQINES, IDWA 50302

¢

art Mo 62200

ru x0TI RTY

1482

g
Bintud p UB &



PURCHASE DATE . .
OEALER'S NAME & ADDRESS |
CITY e e BTAT

- OWNER'S INFORMATION
Record 1ne following iformation Abuyt your unil 60 hat you will be 8
e MIQLZEL NO

Wie to provide 1R case of o5y ur ihefs

3804-0000  CODENO

VELEPHONE .

[ WARNING

fris unlt 12 eguipped with ar fnternel combustion
onging and should net be used on or naor any
unimproved  torast-covered, brush-coversd  or
i grasg-covered dand unlasz the engine's buhaust
systam i aquopdd with b spatk arrecter rmaating
spplicabls wtute of jocal lews {if any) U 8 spark
arraster is vsad, it ghould he meiniained ip offaotive
workintg ordey by the oparator,

ONTENTS OF SHIPPING CARTON
.« 36 Ingh Riding WMower

5. Sreerng Wheo! [with rolt gin pertiatly instniied)
1. Enging Manual

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

@ 9 %y inghh Wrengh (of Rdjusianie wranch)
1. 7/96 inch Wrench {or adjusianie wroneh)
1. Hamuner {plastic or rewhige proforred)

C

A DANGER 4

Tha aperation of any powerad aquipmant san rasuit
in foraign objects boing thrown into the ayes, wivich
can rapult i severe eye damago, Alwayk wear safoty
gieasas or sye ghialds whilo assembling or opearating

poGWET HRLIpMAnt.

STEERING WHEEL ASSEMBLY
1. Pogition {1ant wheals straght forward
2. Push gtearing whee! (igure 11 ante sieenng shalt

3 With eng spoke of stearing whosl straight up, align
cross holas n staoring wheel with holes in staoring shaft.

4. Drove 61 pin thvough holes with hammer

ROLL PIN

iEagure ¥

BTERRING WHEFL

TO ACTIVATE BATTERY
1 1. Reise sasl sod rameve bAery goound cabie (Dlack)
fram Hattewy cegahve terminal ifigure 2) and sin baek
2‘ Hemove posttive battery cable
pesitive tesmmnal igare 2) and un bk

fragt) from holiory

-

& CTAUTION &

Whes vernouing botiary cablas from baitecy, removea
negetive (black) cablo firet. When instatling sables
onlg baltory, install positive (red) aable first. When
eoangoting o drconnecting either catie, 2o sure
ihal wioneh goes not toush any matal aurface or
Both terminals a8 damage to sleatzioel systam sould
rasulit.

3. Reimove iwo wingnuts from datigry hoid-down bracket
higuro 7). Bamove brackel snd unhook Datiery hoid-down
rous. A

4 LR battary out of unit

5 Fili peitery with @lociroivie batiety scig availshis at
most seTvice SIGHGNE Of &Ulo supply siores (Tollew
mstructione cutlingd on stectrglyts pashogs).

4 DANGER &

Handle olagtralyte with care, It ls an acid snd oan be
danperous. Do not smoke while gRIvicing baiisry,

G &llow banery to set tor 20 minutes atter hitng. Batery
will usually be suvong snough 10 stert gnging f baitory
CRArger 1s not avaiiable

7. For best battery

fife and sncvice, hotory snould bo
inekle chiarger ot oa (211 Uwee (3YAMPS averaight NOTE:
Banary can be boost eharged atsover (71 Amustor thirly (30
minuies if closaly MoMmIorng 1o Mako SLIH ST DLy gl bl
over

@ Replave. Dastery and DO sufe cabies arg corractly
nsiolied (rod cable poes 1o positive () post).

HATTERY HOLD  » o~ POSITIVE TERMNNA
o BRACKET " T *

TO SERVICE ENGINE

1. Plheo whit 40 BRRine 15 in & level position.

2. Filt engine crankcass wnh oil. Sne Enginre Operstion
and Malntenance Manugl for propor progedure .

3 Replace ot f cap thigura 3) and sighten securely.

4. Fiii yas tank (houre 3) with clean, {rash, unteaded
avtomotive gasohing Low-deed of reguldr gesohne 5 an
aceapiabic subshtute Do net uge Eihyl or high octane
gasoline. Be cortamn conaingr i3 clean gno ireg from rust of
{praign poryictes Never use gascling that may ba swle from
long pevieds of wiornge in the coniginer.



e

4 33
’ T 94 e
% P / 1 1 ’b/ s k&; ¥ usﬁsulmsnc':::fzﬁnu
€
i ] " 1T — -~ N TH GPROSITE SIOE
!

$1Hvd Hivdad

#7300 Engs’

36" RIDING MOWER MODEL 3560-2400

1560-24 Eng/4-7-82/] RA-RO

ALWAYS GIVE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION WHEN ORDERING AEPAIR PARTS:

1 The PART NUMBER: 2. The PART MAME: 3. QUANTITY DESIRED. $. The MOUEL NUMBER—{As showns on Mode] Plate)
SEND PART ORDERS AS PER INSTRUCTIONS ON THE FRONT PAGE

YOUR UNTE 1S RIGHT HAND (RH) OR LEFY HAND [LH) AS YOU STAND BEHIND iT

DO NOT USE KEY NUJMBERS WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS, ALWAYS USE PART NUMBERS.

All reptacemend pants will e supphed in currem prodiction colors of in a neutral color.

# handling fee is applicable Lo smaR parts orders

Key | Key Keyl {
No.| PartNo. | Deseription No.| PartNo. | D No.| PartNo. | Description |
771 as812 | Gas Tank 1 {28 | 94135340 | Locknut, Hex, 3/8:16 Thd 53 | 48761 | Rufber Pad, Broke Pedal
| 2| 21008 | Cip, Gas Line ] 29 | 28928 | Shoulder Bolt 54 | 43956 | Shalt, BrakeClutch Pedat
¢ 2] 5018 | GasLine 30 | 46848 | Arm, Drive Idier 55 { 48654 | Rod, Brake !
| 4| Engine | See Footnote Below 31| 43953 ! Spacer 56 | 49653 | Pivol Block 1
t o5 23700 | ‘Pipe Plug. % In. 321 43980 | Wod, Cluch 57.0 29483 | Kreb, Gear Shift H
’ 67 43088 | Ol Drain Tube 33 | 49276 | Speing, Main Drive 58] 41529 | Nut, Hex Jam, 316 Thd. ]
| 7 |9413447 | Lackout, Hex, 51818 Thd 34 | 122207 | Screw, Hex HY, 3/616 x 3 In 59 | 36625 | “E”Ring. %in
B | 20638 | 'Lockwasher. Split, 516 In. {1351 40223 | Puliey, Backside Idler GG | 43991 | Betw Guide, Transaxle Pubey t
| 3! 180070 | ‘Screw,Hex Hd. %20 x % in 36 | 39314 | Retamer, Drive Belt, Backside 61 | 120228 | “Serew, Hex Hd, 5/16-18x 5/8 In.
| 301 120380 | "Fratwasher, Split. % tn. Idter 62 | 49551 | Bracket, Axle, LH. i
T 173063 | “Screw, Hex Hd 51518 x 3% In. a7 49649 | Spacer, Hackside ldler 63 | 180080 | “Screws, Hex Hd 5/i6-18x 1 1/8in.
J‘ 12 Engine Part 33 | 120394 | “Flawwasher, 38 In. 64 | 172007 | *Screw, Hex Ho.5/16-1Bx¥in.
{131 49993 | Muffler 39 | 50737 | vBen 65 | 49652 | Bracker, Stebilizing i
i Gasket, Mutfles {Engine Pard 40 | 52199 | Pultey, Transaxie 86| 41105 | Wheel |
{15 | 122040 | *Screw, Hex Hd, 5/16-18 x 1% In 1 a1 | 431787 | Key, Woodruit, No. 61 87 | 24167 | Valve Stem ]
E 16§ 50653 | Belt Guide, Biade Drive 47 | 52317 | Foot Pad, Left 68 | 49106 | Tire
117 | 0338 § Hub Cap - 43 | 52708 | Main Frame 69 | Transaxle | Peerless Model 601-020 |
18 49896 Beit Guide, Transmission Drive Beft 44 42815 Flatwasher See Wasranty Page 13 l
1 . 271184 | Nut, Hex, Keps, 5/16-18 Thd 45 | 52316 | Foot Pad, Right 70 | 40124 | U Boht
120 | 120386 | *Flatwasher, % In. 46 § 50980 | Arm. Parking Brake 71| 49650 | Bracker, Axie, BH. i
[ 21 | 123567 | ‘Scew, Hex Hd.7/16:20 x 1 1n. 41 | 43868 | Spring, Parking Brake . 72| 29395 | Spring, Brake Return H
| 22 | 120383 | "Lackwasher, Sphit aB | 40974 | Shoulder Bolt, Parking Brake 73| 39628 | Key, N6 xIEx2%In
|23 7 52418 ! Pufliey, Engine ag | 6B5BS | Decal, Parking Brake ! 74 €42 | Flatwasher
] 24 | 33200 | Key, Engine Pulkey ‘ 50 | 50562 | Spring, Clutch Pedal 75| 271780 | Nut Keps. %16 Thd
135 | 120918 | “Screw, Hex Hd, 3/8-16x 1% in. §1{ 121222 | *Pin, Corer, 3322 % I }
26 | 35374 | Pulley, idier | 52 | 52640 | Brake Pedal Awsembly i
| 27 J0658 Belt Ratatoer i l
“Standawd Hardware ftems - May He Purchased Localiy.
trom Engine “5 authorized Service Smtions whao are |

Replacernent engines-and paris are. pbitz
ako 10 be contacted in regard (o the Engine Warranty. See yous Engine Manual for location of these stations. |

62300 Eng/ 3560-24 Eng/4-7-82/AR-RD



P T

36°° RIDING MOWER MODEL 3560-2400

—gy—

§230Q Eng/ 3560- 29 €ngr4-7-82/RR-AD

36’ RIDING MOWER MODEL 3560-2400

*Standard Hardware llems - May8e Purchased Locally.

62300 Eng/3560-24 Eng/a-7-82/AR-AD

Key Key Key
No. | PartMo. | Destription No. | Psrt No. | Description __j No. | Part No. | Uescription
b 995335 | "“Screw, Taptite. %-20 x % In. 27 44003 Pinmn Gear 53 | 9443534 | Locknur #-16 Thd
2 | 120228 ] “Screw, Hex Hd. 5/16-18 & % In. 28 | 454565 | Roll Pin 54 47852 | Bracket, Grifle Support, AH
k| 42335 Spring, Seat - 29 38580 Hearing, Steeting 85 39629 | Wheel w/Bearing
4 49339 Clip. Spring 30 36525 € Ring 56 50719 Bracket. Deck Hanger
5 49735 Bracket. Spring Suppart 31 44500 Bracker, Dack Guide 57 68583 Decal. Hanger. L.H
€ [ 9413447 | Locknut Hex. 3/16-18 Thd 32 43964 | Bracket. Deck Guide Support 58 68584 | Decal Harger. RH.
7 52636 Seal 33 39573 Screw, Hex Hd Lock. %-24 x tin 59 24157 | Valve Stem
& 20507 | Shoulder Bolt 34 2483 | Spring Washer 60 S0720 § Shoulder Boil. Axie Pivot
g 48736 Seat Brackel 35 24010 Sector Gear & 39979 Bearing
10 | 120838 | "Screw. Hex Hd,5/15-18x1% In 36 24011 | Shovlder Bolt, Sectar Gear 62 49447 | Arm, Steering
1t 49636 | Fender, AH 37 | 120369 | *Nui, Hex. %-24 Thd 63 $0545 | Bearing, Spindle
12 9637 | Fender, LH. s 120382 | *Lockwasher. Sefit, % In 54 44062 | Frony Axle Assembiy
13 | 446363 | *Flatwasher. §/18 In. 39 34069 | Drag Link Assembiy 65 43988 | Brackei. Frant Axle Suppart
14 | 122007 | “Screw. Hex Hd, 5/16-18 x 1 In 4aQ 44060 | Drag Lk §6 | 274554 | Locknul, Hex '4-20 Thd
15 50060 Consale Assembly At 124925 Nut. Hex, %-24 Thd 67 542 Flatwasher
16 | 3324243 Locinut, Hex, %20 Thd 42 21275 Ball Joint &8 48844 Spingte, Right
17 35287 | Screw. Taptite, o 8-32 x 3 I 43 46176 | Side Panel, Hood. RH 69 48762 | Tie Rod Assernbly
18 43900 | Screw, HexWash Hd, %-20x 1in aa Pad, Vipration 70 48764 | Tie Rod
18 39486 Knoh. Threttle Control Lever 45 48835 Hood 71 411C8 Tire
20 47083 Sreering Wheel a6 49050 Screw. Plastite, %4-10 x % In. 72 48845 Spindle, Left
2) | 456836 | Rod Pin a7 50988 | Gas Gauge 73 | 9422616 | *Screw, No. 10-16 x % In
22 39432 Bearing, Steering i 48 46295 Side Panel. Hood, LH 74 46192 Nut, Tinrerman, Mo 10-16
23 50077 | Dash Assembly 49 40394 Hutr Cap 5 50357 | Locknut %-20 Tha.
24 50117 Lever, Throttle Control 50 52761 Grille 76 120638 Lockwasher, Split. 5/18 In
25 294692 et i . 51 120233 J *Serew, Hex HA, %-16 x 1 In. .
26 1eering 52 47851 | Bracket, Gritle Support, LH.




, - @ : ®

36 RIDING MOWER MODEL 3560-2400

ALL UNHUMBERED 1
ITEMS ARE INTERCHARGEABLE
WITH OPPOSITE SIDE 1 ,,,‘E

QBE/S
%

62300 Eng/3560-24 Eng/4-T-82/RR-RD

4 ® o

eaimininm
-
i
36" RIDING MOWER MODEL 3560-2400
| Key Key 1 Key
Mo. | PariNo | Deseription No._ Part No. | Desoription No. | Pert No. | Description
1 45478 | Hand Grp : 26 ] 47816 | Puli Pin | st 46365 | Cover, Pulley, LH
4 49130 | Lever. Clutch 27 49059 | Bar Hich 52 39573 | Screw Hex Hd %=-24x 110
3 19424215 | Lockrion, '2-20 Tnd 28 49058 | Lock Bracket 53 46387 | Batfle. LH
) 46561 | Spring. Chutch Lever - 29 | 120228 |*Screw HexHd 5/16-18x % 1n 54 2483 - | Formed Washier
{5 8260 | Hairpin Cotter * 30 ] 120918 1*Strew, tex Hd. %16 x 11 in 55 39311 | Blade, 1810
! 6 19413447 | Locknut, 5/16-18 Thd 39 50813 | Pivot Aracket 56 58542 | Decat. Height Adyust
7 51988 Quadrant 32 52365 | Bracket, Upsiop 87 122017 |*Screw. Hex Hd, 5/16-18x 1 In
8 46563 | Shoulder Boh 33 485675 | Cottespin, 3716 x 1% In 58 5063% | Screw. Taptite, 5/16-18 x % In
9 §2636 | Spring. Cluich Lever 3a 47314 | Pin_ Pivor 59 25364 | Cover. Pulley. RH
30 120392 'Flarwasher. % in 25 48576 Uit Suppori. Plate Assembly 80 68662 | Decal Height Adjust
i 63055 | Idier Arm Assyilnc Nos 12 % 13} 36 | 122007 |"Screw. Hex Hd. 5/16-18x % In 51 51943 | Mower Deck
12 41471 | Brake Pad 37 | 986416 |*Flatwasher. ¥ In 62 53037 | Lift Cable
12 41601 Aivet, Brake Pad a8 51921 Skid 63 39404 | Cievis, Lifr Cable
34 1 35410 | Sprng 39 49878 | v-Bekt 64 | 120372 }"Sguare Mui %-20 Tha
15 13413538 | Locknui %16 Thd 40 51453 | Quifi Assy finch Mos 41-50) §5 | 121222 ] Conerpin, 3432 x %0
16 52695 | Beh Retamer a1 51445 | Wul &6 39522 | Pin, Clews
17 £2594 Pultey, idler 42 245248 Flarwasher. 11716 (n 87 51985 Suppon, Pivet Tube
185 122168 |*Screw. Hex Hd. #-16 x 1% in 43 51451 | Pufiey 68 52613 | Pivet Tuhe Assy,
19 47515 | Snoulder Boh 24 51449 | Spacer 9 23763 | Wheel Axle
26 47517 | Brackel, idlet Arm a5 50697 | Bearng 70 52584 | Wheel
; 71 45877 | Kut flockout switch par 46 | S0BIB | Spacer 71 120123 | Conerpn
® 22 45878 | Lockwasher (fockout swatch part) a7 50702 | Quill Housing 72 50992 | Chute Extension
7 23 41204 | Swich, Leckout 50616 | Dust Shield 73 20250 | Hand Grp
24 41487 '} Clip. Press 51447 | Saddle & Shaf Assembly 74 49131 | Lever. Heighi Adjust
| 25 | am8Si | wwe Assembly 706 | Grease Fitting 75 | 29170 | Spung
*Standard Hardware itemns - May Be Purchased Locally 7% 122040 |*Screw. Hex Hd, 5/16-18 x 1%zin

62300 Eng/3560-24 Engs4-7-BZ/RR-RD



JY PN

' RIDING MOWER MODEL 3560-2400

3e’

ALL UNNMUMEBEQED

- REQ/WHITE

ITEME ARE INTERCHANGEABLE
WiTH OFPDSITE RIDE

-3

B Bl e

YELLOWY
RED
"
&
YELL e

L)

vt ryow e ”E_AE .

o a0 38
CREAN ¥
33’ &
RLACK ,@
\,k P gﬁr

;L

\
36

T Y

*9
30
4
H -
o € WIRING DIAGRAM
o . rhagran is deslgned 1o bs uret es 8
v ChRgramn
We recommang that unless you are fully
quatitied to meke rupeinz on the eleg-
teleg! tustem ot (A4 unit, you fake 1t 1o
R compatans repa an for such werk
or adjustments. B8 wering 15 incotrastiy
hooksd up, engine 2igCinCEl sy RIEM CAN
? @ b dameged.
Kuy Kay
Mo. | Part No. | Daseription No. | FeriNe, i Bescaplien, .
1 38483 Ammuater 2 45877 Nut iLnokeu! Bwheh Part)
2 40887 Switeh wo Kneb, Headlight 22 ARG LorkwaBhe! (huckout Swarch Part)
3 40778 Knob, Headtight Swhah 23 41204 Switeh, Lotkout
4 44745 | Switch, ignition w/ Kays 24 4R85Y Wire Asrembly, Deck Switch
5 128567 Lockwasher (Switeh Parti 25 42071 Wire Assembly, By-Pass
£ 48140 | Locknut (Switch Part) 26 120368 | Lomknut Hex, 8/16.24 Thd
7 43643 Kay. ignition 27 120638 Lagkwasher, Spiit. 516 in
[ 48333 | Ignition Light 28 | 9424218 | Lockaut, hey, %-20 Tha
9 62781 Wire Harnesy Assembly 20 121900 Seraw, Max HE, V200 1 i
10 482141 Fuse 30 485734 Bracket, Switeh Mounting
1 H87208 Wieg Mut. Nyloek, ¥%-20 Tha K 62323 | Solenoid
12 120386 Flawwesher, % In, 32 | 9413447 Lagknue, Hox, 5716-18 Tha
13 40243 Bracket, Battery, Hold- Down 33 £ngine Part
14 27172 Nut, Kops, 420 Thd 34 41482 Wire Clifs, Press
16 40892 Cap, Baltery 35 52800 Lend Wire, Hesdlipht
16 52836 | Batsy 36 50866 | Gorew, HexWa Hd No. 10-14x%1p
17 126203 { Carringe Bob, 1-20 x % In 37 §2873 | Sockel. Headlight
18 126218 Carriage Bult, 5/18-18 x % In 8 62671 Borel Haadlign
19 171184 | Nut, Keps, 6/16-18 Tid 3% 5267C | Lens, Headtight
20 40234 Battary Rod 40 52572 1 Bulb, Headhght ot

237



